

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING RIDGEVIEW 10 LIFT STATION REMOVAL AND PIPELINE INSTALLATION PROJECT (PN 14026.01)

El Dorado Irrigation District (EID) proposes to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (Section 15000 et seq., Title 14, California Code of Regulations) for the Ridgeview 10 Lift Station Removal and Pipeline Installation Project (Project). The Project site is located in El Dorado Hills near the cross section of Wilson Boulevard and Montridge Way in El Dorado County within Section 3 Township 9 North, Range 8 East, MDB&M, of the USGS Clarksville 7.5 Minute Quadrangle.

EID is proposing to remove the Ridgeview 10 Lift Station, since this facility has reached the end of its design life and would need complete replacement to continue reliable service. The District has determined the best course of action is to bypass the lift station and send all sewer flows, via gravity, to the nearby Promontory 1 Lift Station. The District would then remove the out-of-service lift station thereby eliminating the cost of rehabilitating the lift station, reducing the potential for sewer system overflows, and reducing the overall operations and maintenance costs associated with the sanitary sewer system.

EID is the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act for the Project. The public comment period closed on March 5, 2016. The proposed Mitigated Negative Declaration and Initial Study is available for review at EID's Customer Service Building, 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville, CA 95667 or on the EID web site at <u>www.eid.org</u>. EID will hold a public hearing to consider the Mitigated Negative Declaration on **October 11, 2016 at 9:00 a.m.** during a regularly scheduled meeting of the EID Board of Directors to be held in the EID Customer Service Building at the address listed above.

Requests for additional information and comments on the Initial Study can be sent to Bret Sampson, Environmental Review Analyst, El Dorado Irrigation District at 2890 Mosquito Road, Placerville, CA 95667 or via email at <u>bsampson@eid.org</u>.

ADA ACCESSIBILITY EID's policy is to offer its public programs, services and meetings in a manner that is readily accessible to everyone, including individuals with disabilities. If you are a person with a disability and require information or materials in an appropriate alternative format; or if you require any other accommodation, please contact our ADA Coordinator at least 72 hours prior to the meeting by phone at (530) 642-4045 or by e-mail at adacoordinator@eid.org.